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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Dated Date 06/26/2008
Delivery Date 06/26/2008

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 200,000,000.00

200,000,000.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 192,018,581.61

Other Fund Deposits:
Capitalized Interest Fund 6,770,220.46

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 352,500.00
Underwriter's Discount 855,850.00

1,208,350.00

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 2,847.93

200,000,000.00

Notes:
  Current Market Rates as of 6/17/2008
  PRELIMINARY - Subject to change
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Dated Date 06/26/2008
Delivery Date 06/26/2008
Last Maturity 08/01/2038

Arbitrage Yield 5.826360%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 5.864540%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 5.868487%
All-In TIC 5.880339%
Average Coupon 5.847307%

Average Life (years) 20.205
Duration of Issue (years) 11.548

Par Amount 200,000,000.00
Bond Proceeds 200,000,000.00
Total Interest 236,289,364.63
Net Interest 237,145,214.63
Total Debt Service 436,289,364.63
Maximum Annual Debt Service 14,517,413.55
Average Annual Debt Service 14,496,001.04

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown 3.690000
  Management Fee 0.125000
  Other Fee 0.464250

Total Underwriter's Discount 4.279250

Bid Price 99.572075

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

Serial Bonds 29,435,000.00 100.000 5.159% 6.862
Term Bond due 2024 32,245,000.00 100.000 5.742% 13.764
Term Bond due 2038 138,320,000.00 100.000 5.902% 24.546

200,000,000.00 20.205

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount -855,850.00 -855,850.00
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -352,500.00
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 199,144,150.00 198,791,650.00 200,000,000.00

Target Date 06/26/2008 06/26/2008 06/26/2008
Yield 5.864540% 5.880339% 5.826360%
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BOND PRICING

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Takedown

Serial Bonds:
08/01/2011 3,080,000 4.350% 4.350% 100.000 2.000
08/01/2012 3,225,000 4.650% 4.650% 100.000 2.500
08/01/2013 3,380,000 4.830% 4.830% 100.000 3.000
08/01/2014 3,550,000 5.030% 5.030% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2015 3,735,000 5.130% 5.130% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2016 3,935,000 5.280% 5.280% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2017 4,150,000 5.380% 5.380% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2018 4,380,000 5.420% 5.420% 100.000 3.750

29,435,000

Term Bond due 2024:
08/01/2019 4,635,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2020 4,905,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2021 5,195,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2022 5,505,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2023 5,830,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2024 6,175,000 5.742% 5.742% 100.000 3.750

32,245,000

Term Bond due 2038:
08/01/2025 6,545,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2026 6,945,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2027 7,365,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2028 7,810,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2029 8,285,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2030 8,790,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2031 9,325,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2032 9,895,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2033 10,495,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2034 11,135,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2035 11,810,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2036 12,530,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2037 13,290,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750
08/01/2038 14,100,000 5.902% 5.902% 100.000 3.750

138,320,000

200,000,000

Dated Date 06/26/2008
Delivery Date 06/26/2008
First Coupon 08/01/2008

Par Amount 200,000,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 200,000,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount -855,850.00 -0.427925%

Purchase Price 199,144,150.00 99.572075%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 199,144,150.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Period
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service

06/30/2009 6,868,626.08 6,868,626.08
06/30/2010 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30
06/30/2011 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30
06/30/2012 3,080,000 4.350% 11,433,965.30 14,513,965.30
06/30/2013 3,225,000 4.650% 11,291,994.05 14,516,994.05
06/30/2014 3,380,000 4.830% 11,135,385.80 14,515,385.80
06/30/2015 3,550,000 5.030% 10,964,476.30 14,514,476.30
06/30/2016 3,735,000 5.130% 10,779,391.05 14,514,391.05
06/30/2017 3,935,000 5.280% 10,579,704.30 14,514,704.30
06/30/2018 4,150,000 5.380% 10,364,185.30 14,514,185.30
06/30/2019 4,380,000 5.420% 10,133,852.30 14,513,852.30
06/30/2020 4,635,000 5.742% 9,882,083.45 14,517,083.45
06/30/2021 4,905,000 5.742% 9,608,190.05 14,513,190.05
06/30/2022 5,195,000 5.742% 9,318,219.05 14,513,219.05
06/30/2023 5,505,000 5.742% 9,011,022.05 14,516,022.05
06/30/2024 5,830,000 5.742% 8,685,594.20 14,515,594.20
06/30/2025 6,175,000 5.742% 8,340,930.65 14,515,930.65
06/30/2026 6,545,000 5.902% 7,970,503.45 14,515,503.45
06/30/2027 6,945,000 5.902% 7,572,413.55 14,517,413.55
06/30/2028 7,365,000 5.902% 7,150,125.45 14,515,125.45
06/30/2029 7,810,000 5.902% 6,702,311.20 14,512,311.20
06/30/2030 8,285,000 5.902% 6,227,347.75 14,512,347.75
06/30/2031 8,790,000 5.902% 5,723,464.50 14,513,464.50
06/30/2032 9,325,000 5.902% 5,188,890.85 14,513,890.85
06/30/2033 9,895,000 5.902% 4,621,708.65 14,516,708.65
06/30/2034 10,495,000 5.902% 4,019,999.75 14,514,999.75
06/30/2035 11,135,000 5.902% 3,381,698.45 14,516,698.45
06/30/2036 11,810,000 5.902% 2,704,591.50 14,514,591.50
06/30/2037 12,530,000 5.902% 1,986,318.10 14,516,318.10
06/30/2038 13,290,000 5.902% 1,224,369.90 14,514,369.90
06/30/2039 14,100,000 5.902% 416,091.00 14,516,091.00

200,000,000 236,289,364.63 436,289,364.63
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NET DEBT SERVICE

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Total Capitalized Net Annual
Date Principal Interest Debt Service Interest Fund Debt Service Net D/S

08/01/2008 1,118,148.43 1,118,148.43 1,118,148.43
02/01/2009 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65
08/01/2009 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65
02/01/2010 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65
06/30/2010 11,500,955.30
08/01/2010 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65
02/01/2011 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65 5,750,477.65
06/30/2011 11,500,955.30
08/01/2011 3,080,000 5,750,477.65 8,830,477.65 8,830,477.65
02/01/2012 5,683,487.65 5,683,487.65 5,683,487.65
06/30/2012 14,513,965.30
08/01/2012 3,225,000 5,683,487.65 8,908,487.65 8,908,487.65
02/01/2013 5,608,506.40 5,608,506.40 5,608,506.40
06/30/2013 14,516,994.05
08/01/2013 3,380,000 5,608,506.40 8,988,506.40 8,988,506.40
02/01/2014 5,526,879.40 5,526,879.40 5,526,879.40
06/30/2014 14,515,385.80
08/01/2014 3,550,000 5,526,879.40 9,076,879.40 9,076,879.40
02/01/2015 5,437,596.90 5,437,596.90 5,437,596.90
06/30/2015 14,514,476.30
08/01/2015 3,735,000 5,437,596.90 9,172,596.90 9,172,596.90
02/01/2016 5,341,794.15 5,341,794.15 5,341,794.15
06/30/2016 14,514,391.05
08/01/2016 3,935,000 5,341,794.15 9,276,794.15 9,276,794.15
02/01/2017 5,237,910.15 5,237,910.15 5,237,910.15
06/30/2017 14,514,704.30
08/01/2017 4,150,000 5,237,910.15 9,387,910.15 9,387,910.15
02/01/2018 5,126,275.15 5,126,275.15 5,126,275.15
06/30/2018 14,514,185.30
08/01/2018 4,380,000 5,126,275.15 9,506,275.15 9,506,275.15
02/01/2019 5,007,577.15 5,007,577.15 5,007,577.15
06/30/2019 14,513,852.30
08/01/2019 4,635,000 5,007,577.15 9,642,577.15 9,642,577.15
02/01/2020 4,874,506.30 4,874,506.30 4,874,506.30
06/30/2020 14,517,083.45
08/01/2020 4,905,000 4,874,506.30 9,779,506.30 9,779,506.30
02/01/2021 4,733,683.75 4,733,683.75 4,733,683.75
06/30/2021 14,513,190.05
08/01/2021 5,195,000 4,733,683.75 9,928,683.75 9,928,683.75
02/01/2022 4,584,535.30 4,584,535.30 4,584,535.30
06/30/2022 14,513,219.05
08/01/2022 5,505,000 4,584,535.30 10,089,535.30 10,089,535.30
02/01/2023 4,426,486.75 4,426,486.75 4,426,486.75
06/30/2023 14,516,022.05
08/01/2023 5,830,000 4,426,486.75 10,256,486.75 10,256,486.75
02/01/2024 4,259,107.45 4,259,107.45 4,259,107.45
06/30/2024 14,515,594.20
08/01/2024 6,175,000 4,259,107.45 10,434,107.45 10,434,107.45
02/01/2025 4,081,823.20 4,081,823.20 4,081,823.20
06/30/2025 14,515,930.65
08/01/2025 6,545,000 4,081,823.20 10,626,823.20 10,626,823.20
02/01/2026 3,888,680.25 3,888,680.25 3,888,680.25
06/30/2026 14,515,503.45
08/01/2026 6,945,000 3,888,680.25 10,833,680.25 10,833,680.25
02/01/2027 3,683,733.30 3,683,733.30 3,683,733.30
06/30/2027 14,517,413.55
08/01/2027 7,365,000 3,683,733.30 11,048,733.30 11,048,733.30
02/01/2028 3,466,392.15 3,466,392.15 3,466,392.15
06/30/2028 14,515,125.45
08/01/2028 7,810,000 3,466,392.15 11,276,392.15 11,276,392.15
02/01/2029 3,235,919.05 3,235,919.05 3,235,919.05
06/30/2029 14,512,311.20
08/01/2029 8,285,000 3,235,919.05 11,520,919.05 11,520,919.05
02/01/2030 2,991,428.70 2,991,428.70 2,991,428.70
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NET DEBT SERVICE

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Total Capitalized Net Annual
Date Principal Interest Debt Service Interest Fund Debt Service Net D/S

06/30/2030 14,512,347.75
08/01/2030 8,790,000 2,991,428.70 11,781,428.70 11,781,428.70
02/01/2031 2,732,035.80 2,732,035.80 2,732,035.80
06/30/2031 14,513,464.50
08/01/2031 9,325,000 2,732,035.80 12,057,035.80 12,057,035.80
02/01/2032 2,456,855.05 2,456,855.05 2,456,855.05
06/30/2032 14,513,890.85
08/01/2032 9,895,000 2,456,855.05 12,351,855.05 12,351,855.05
02/01/2033 2,164,853.60 2,164,853.60 2,164,853.60
06/30/2033 14,516,708.65
08/01/2033 10,495,000 2,164,853.60 12,659,853.60 12,659,853.60
02/01/2034 1,855,146.15 1,855,146.15 1,855,146.15
06/30/2034 14,514,999.75
08/01/2034 11,135,000 1,855,146.15 12,990,146.15 12,990,146.15
02/01/2035 1,526,552.30 1,526,552.30 1,526,552.30
06/30/2035 14,516,698.45
08/01/2035 11,810,000 1,526,552.30 13,336,552.30 13,336,552.30
02/01/2036 1,178,039.20 1,178,039.20 1,178,039.20
06/30/2036 14,514,591.50
08/01/2036 12,530,000 1,178,039.20 13,708,039.20 13,708,039.20
02/01/2037 808,278.90 808,278.90 808,278.90
06/30/2037 14,516,318.10
08/01/2037 13,290,000 808,278.90 14,098,278.90 14,098,278.90
02/01/2038 416,091.00 416,091.00 416,091.00
06/30/2038 14,514,369.90
08/01/2038 14,100,000 416,091.00 14,516,091.00 14,516,091.00
06/30/2039 14,516,091.00

200,000,000 236,289,364.63 436,289,364.63 6,868,626.08 429,420,738.55 429,420,738.55
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NET DEBT SERVICE

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Period Total Capitalized Net
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Interest Fund Debt Service

06/30/2009 6,868,626.08 6,868,626.08 6,868,626.08
06/30/2010 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30
06/30/2011 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30 11,500,955.30
06/30/2012 3,080,000 11,433,965.30 14,513,965.30 14,513,965.30
06/30/2013 3,225,000 11,291,994.05 14,516,994.05 14,516,994.05
06/30/2014 3,380,000 11,135,385.80 14,515,385.80 14,515,385.80
06/30/2015 3,550,000 10,964,476.30 14,514,476.30 14,514,476.30
06/30/2016 3,735,000 10,779,391.05 14,514,391.05 14,514,391.05
06/30/2017 3,935,000 10,579,704.30 14,514,704.30 14,514,704.30
06/30/2018 4,150,000 10,364,185.30 14,514,185.30 14,514,185.30
06/30/2019 4,380,000 10,133,852.30 14,513,852.30 14,513,852.30
06/30/2020 4,635,000 9,882,083.45 14,517,083.45 14,517,083.45
06/30/2021 4,905,000 9,608,190.05 14,513,190.05 14,513,190.05
06/30/2022 5,195,000 9,318,219.05 14,513,219.05 14,513,219.05
06/30/2023 5,505,000 9,011,022.05 14,516,022.05 14,516,022.05
06/30/2024 5,830,000 8,685,594.20 14,515,594.20 14,515,594.20
06/30/2025 6,175,000 8,340,930.65 14,515,930.65 14,515,930.65
06/30/2026 6,545,000 7,970,503.45 14,515,503.45 14,515,503.45
06/30/2027 6,945,000 7,572,413.55 14,517,413.55 14,517,413.55
06/30/2028 7,365,000 7,150,125.45 14,515,125.45 14,515,125.45
06/30/2029 7,810,000 6,702,311.20 14,512,311.20 14,512,311.20
06/30/2030 8,285,000 6,227,347.75 14,512,347.75 14,512,347.75
06/30/2031 8,790,000 5,723,464.50 14,513,464.50 14,513,464.50
06/30/2032 9,325,000 5,188,890.85 14,513,890.85 14,513,890.85
06/30/2033 9,895,000 4,621,708.65 14,516,708.65 14,516,708.65
06/30/2034 10,495,000 4,019,999.75 14,514,999.75 14,514,999.75
06/30/2035 11,135,000 3,381,698.45 14,516,698.45 14,516,698.45
06/30/2036 11,810,000 2,704,591.50 14,514,591.50 14,514,591.50
06/30/2037 12,530,000 1,986,318.10 14,516,318.10 14,516,318.10
06/30/2038 13,290,000 1,224,369.90 14,514,369.90 14,514,369.90
06/30/2039 14,100,000 416,091.00 14,516,091.00 14,516,091.00

200,000,000 236,289,364.63 436,289,364.63 6,868,626.08 429,420,738.55
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PROJECT FUND

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Scheduled
Date Deposit Interest Principal Draws Balance

06/26/2008 192,018,581.61 18,000,000.00 18,000,000 174,018,581.61
12/01/2008 2,110,168.66 22,889,831.34 25,000,000 151,128,750.27
06/01/2009 2,203,947.10 33,296,052.90 35,500,000 117,832,697.37
12/01/2009 1,844,081.71 40,655,918.29 42,500,000 77,176,779.08
06/01/2010 1,207,816.59 41,792,183.41 43,000,000 35,384,595.67
12/01/2010 553,768.92 31,446,231.08 32,000,000 3,938,364.59
06/01/2011 61,635.41 3,938,364.59 4,000,000

192,018,581.61 7,981,418.39 192,018,581.61 200,000,000

Yield To Receipt Date: 2.9805605%
Arbitrage Yield: 5.8263603%
Value of Negative Arbitrage: 7,130,245.27
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CAPITALIZED INTEREST FUND

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Scheduled
Date Deposit Interest Principal Draws Balance

06/26/2008 6,770,220.46 6,770,220.46
08/01/2008 19,137.16 1,099,011.27 1,118,148.43 5,671,209.19
02/01/2009 79,268.46 5,671,209.19 5,750,477.65

6,770,220.46 98,405.62 6,770,220.46 6,868,626.08

Yield To Receipt Date: 2.8198283%
Arbitrage Yield: 5.8263603%
Value of Negative Arbitrage: 101,712.36
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COST OF ISSUANCE

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Cost of Issuance $/1000 Amount

Fitch Rating Fee Account 0.17500 35,000.00
Moody's Rating Fee 0.19500 39,000.00
S&P Rating Fee 0.18000 36,000.00
Financial Advisor-NM Deal 0.40000 80,000.00
Oregon State Treasury Fee-New 0.03500 7,000.00
POS and OS Printing 0.05500 11,000.00
POS and OS Electronic Distribu 0.00650 1,300.00
Secretary of State Audit Fee 0.01550 3,100.00
Attorney General's Fee - DOJ 0.05500 11,000.00
Bond Counsel New Money Deal 0.62300 124,600.00
Bond Counsel Expenses 0.01750 3,500.00
Financial Advisor Reimb. 0.00500 1,000.00

1.76250 352,500.00
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UNDERWRITER'S DISCOUNT

State of Oregon - State Board of Higher Education
General Obligation Bonds

2008 Series A (Federally Taxable)

Underwriter's Discount $/1000 Amount

Average Takedown 3.69000 738,000.00
Management Fee 0.12500 25,000.00
Underwriter's Counsel 0.25000 50,000.00
Dayloan 0.03000 6,000.00
Travel, Out of Pocket 0.07500 15,000.00
Dalnet/Dalcomp 0.07750 15,500.00
SIFMA 0.03000 6,000.00
CUSIP 0.00175 350.00

4.27925 855,850.00



 

 

Any terms set forth herein are intended for discussion purposes only and are subject to the final terms as set forth in separate definitive written 
agreements.  This presentation is not a commitment to lend, syndicate a financing, underwrite or purchase securities, or commit capital nor does it 
obligate us to enter into such a commitment, nor are we acting as a fiduciary to you.  By accepting this presentation, subject to applicable law or 
regulation, you agree to keep confidential the existence of and proposed terms for any transaction contemplated hereby (a “Transaction”). 
 
Prior to entering into any Transaction, you should determine, without reliance upon us or our affiliates, the economic risks and merits (and 
independently determine that you are able to assume these risks) as well as the legal, tax and accounting characterizations and consequences of any 
such Transaction.  In this regard, by accepting this presentation, you acknowledge that (a) we are not in the business of providing (and you are not 
relying on us for) legal, tax or accounting advice, (b) there may be legal, tax or accounting risks associated with any Transaction, (c) you should 
receive (and rely on) separate and qualified legal, tax and accounting advice and (d) you should apprise senior management in your organization as to 
such legal, tax and accounting advice (and any risks associated with any Transaction) and our disclaimer as to these matters.  By acceptance of these 
materials, you and we hereby agree that from the commencement of discussions with respect to any Transaction, and notwithstanding any other 
provision in this presentation, we hereby confirm that no participant in any Transaction shall be limited from disclosing the U.S. tax treatment or U.S. 
tax structure of such Transaction.   
 
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure:  Citigroup, Inc. and its affiliates do not provide tax or legal advice.  Any discussion of tax matters in these materials (i) 
is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon, by you for the purpose of avoiding any tax penalties and (ii) may have been 
written in connection with the "promotion or marketing" of the Transaction.  Accordingly, you should seek advice based on your particular 
circumstances from an independent tax advisor. 
 
We are required to obtain, verify and record certain information that identifies each entity that enters into a formal business relationship with  us.  We 
will ask for your complete name, street address, and taxpayer ID number.  We may also request corporate formation documents, or other forms of 
identification, to verify information provided. 
 
Any prices or levels contained herein are preliminary and indicative only and do not represent bids or offers.  These indications are provided solely 
for your information and consideration, are subject to change at any time without notice and are not intended as a solicitation with respect to the 
purchase or sale of any instrument.  The information contained in this presentation may include results of analyses from a quantitative model which 
represent potential future events that may or may not be realized, and is not a complete analysis of every material fact representing any product.  Any 
estimates included herein constitute our judgment as of the date hereof and are subject to change without any notice.  We and/or our affiliates may 
make a market in these instruments for our customers and for our own account.  Accordingly, we may have a position in any such instrument at any 
time. 
  
Citi maintains a policy of strict compliance to the anti-tying provisions of the U.S. Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, as amended, and the 
regulations issued by the Federal Reserve Board implementing the anti-tying rules (collectively, the "Anti-tying Rules").  Moreover, our credit 
policies provide that credit must be underwritten in a safe and sound manner and be consistent with Section 23B of the Federal Reserve Act and the 
requirements of federal law.  Consistent with these requirements and our Anti-tying Policy: 

• The extension of commercial loans or other products or services to you by Citibank, N.A. (“Citibank”) or any of its subsidiaries will not be 
conditioned on your taking other products or services offered by Citibank or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates, unless such a condition is 
permitted under an exception to the Anti-tying Rules.  

• We will not vary the price or other terms of any product or service offered by Citibank or its subsidiaries on the condition that you purchase 
another product or service from Citibank or any Citi affiliate, unless we are authorized to do so under an exception to the Anti-tying Rules.   

• We will not require you to provide property or services to Citibank or any affiliate of Citibank as a condition to the extension of a 
commercial loan to you by Citibank or any of its subsidiaries, unless such a requirement is reasonably required to protect the safety and 
soundness of the loan. 

• We will not require you to refrain from doing business with a competitor of Citi or any of its affiliates as a condition to receiving a 
commercial loan from Citibank or any of its subsidiaries, unless the requirement is reasonably designed to ensure the soundness of the loan. 

 
Although this material may contain publicly available information about Citi corporate bond research or economic and market analysis, Citi policy (i) 
prohibits employees from offering, directly or indirectly, a favorable or negative research opinion or offering to change an opinion as consideration 
or inducement for the receipt of business or for compensation; and (ii) prohibits analysts from being compensated for specific recommendations or 
views contained in research reports.  So as to reduce the potential for conflicts of interest, as well as to reduce any appearance of conflicts of interest, 
Citi has enacted policies and procedures designed to limit communications between its investment banking and research personnel to specifically 
prescribed circumstances. 
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